
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Smalley and Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 June 2021 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for 

Culture, Leisure and Communities (for agenda item 4, UK 
Community Renewal Fund – York Priority List) 

 
  
  Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in 
any item on this agenda, notice must be given to 
Democracy Support Group by: 4:00 pm on Thursday 
17 June 2021. 
 
 
Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda 
should be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Friday 11 June 2021. 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

27 April 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings.  The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 11 June 2021.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda.  
 
Due to COVID-19 restrictions, and to ensure the safety of all  
attendees at the meeting, the number of public participants may  
be restricted at this meeting. However, we continue to welcome  
public participation and will facilitate as many public participants  
as possible. For further information, please contact the  
Democracy Officer on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

4. UK Community Renewal Fund – York Priority 
list   

(Pages 7 - 42) 

 This report provides the Executive Members with details on the 
York priority list of projects for the City of York Council’s 
application to the UK Community Renewal Fund, which if 
approved will be submitted to HM Government. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Joseph Kennally 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk  
 
Louise Cook 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 


[...]
 pass is clearly visible at all times 

 Use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and within the Meeting room. 

 Keep to the left and adhere to social distancing where possible when using staircases and walkways, 

giving way on the staircase landings  

 You must sit at the dedicated spaces around the table and if screens are in place do not move them 

or lean around them. 

 Bring your own drink if required 

 Maintain social distancing of 2 metres within toilet areas and remain vigilant for other occupants 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room 
 

Please note: If you intentionally, or repeatedly, breach any of the social distancing measures, or hygiene 

instructions, you will be asked to leave the building.   The Meeting will not start, or may be paused should 

anyone remove their face covering, or not replace it after speaking. 

Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 

If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 make your way home immediately  

 avoid the use of public transport where possible 

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 self-isolate for 10 days 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Continue to observe social distancing 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you must not attend the meeting.  



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 27 April 2021 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

  

 
16. Declarations of Interest  

 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
March 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Executive Member at a later date 
 
 

18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. Engagement Strategy – Economic Strategy, Skills Plan and 
My City Centre  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
proposals for engagement with businesses, residents and 
partners to inform the development of a new Economic Strategy 
and Skills Plan for York. 
 
During discussion of the item, officers: 

 Thanked the business community for their help and 
support in co-ordinating York’s economic recovery from 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 Emphasised the Engagement Strategy’s joined up 
approach in which data was collected from multiple 
access points in order to create a more complete picture 
of the city. 

 Explained the different stages of the Engagement Strategy 
which were laid out in the report. 

 Stated that the My City Centre project engagement begun 
last year before the Covid-19 pandemic caused a pause 
and will begin again in May with a more specific focus on 
certain communities, especially those usually 
underrepresented. 

 Clarified, regarding concern that there was a lack of 
engagement with the Bishophill area, that the map within 
Annex 5 to the report was a representation of people’s 
opinions on various areas of the city, and not a 
representation of the location of the respondents. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their reports and 
stated that: 

 Care must be taken to join the consultations together to 
prevent the public be
[...]
report which provided an 
update on the work of the city’s Skills and Employment Board in 
developing a 10-year skills strategy. 
 
During discussion of the item, officers: 

 Highlighted the 4 priority projects detailed in the report, 
which were focused around setting foundations for 
approved partnerships. 

 Identified 2 of these priority projects as bases for potential 
UK Community Renewal Fund bids, and stated that 
partners were seeking to bring those bids forward. 

Page 3



 Explained that the voice of the employer was key in 
influencing the work of the Skills and Employment Board. 

 Expressed their gratitude towards stakeholders and 
elected members for their time and support. 

 
The Executive Member stated that: 

 He wished for another joint session of the Economy and 
Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee and the Children, 
Education and Community Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
to feed into the work of the Skills and Employment Board. 

 It was important that partnership groups not represented 
on the Skills and Employment Board were included. 

 He was grateful to officers and partners for their work 
during this unprecedented time. 

 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i)     That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii)     That preparations be made for a further joint meeting of 
Children, Education and Community Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee and Economy and Place Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee to aid in the development of 
the plan. 

 
Reason: To support the work of the partnership to 
develop a 10-year Skills Strategy for York. 

 
 

21. Apprenticeships Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on apprenticeship activity in York in the first quarter of 
2021. 
 
During discussion of the item, officers: 

 Stated that the profile of the Apprenticeships Hub had 
been raised over the past few months due to engagement 
events across social media and virtual events. 

 Explained that educational disruption during the Covid-19 
pandemic had caused more young people to opt to remain 
in education post-16, but it was important that they were 
aware and informed of all routes open to them, including 
apprenticeships. 

Page 4



 Gave notice that York’s Apprenticeship Levy Transfer 
process was up and running. 

 Informed the Executive Member that there had been 
improvements in the internal usage of apprenticeships at 
the City of York Council, and that their usefulness as a 
means to fill vacancies and upskill existing staff was 
increasingly understood. 

 
The Executive Member: 

 Stated that he appreciated the work around the 
Apprenticeship Levy and had written to the Department of 
Education to request more flexibility on its utilisation. 

 Thanked officers for their work in a time of difficult 
financial circumstances brought about by the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i)     That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii)     That a 6-monthly update be received at a future 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy 
and Strategic Planning. 

 
Reason: To continue to encourage the creation of 
apprenticeship opportunities in York, by supporting 
local businesses to access available funding and to 
support routes to employment for local residents. 

 
 

22. The Housing, Communities And Local Government 
Committee Inquiry into Permitted Development Rights  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided him 
with information on the Housing, Communities and Local 
Government Committee’s inquiry into Permitted Development 
Rights (PDR), which is inviting submissions on PDR related 
issues. The deadline for submissions in Friday, 30 April 2021. 
 
During discussion of the item, officers: 

 Explained that there were 8 main questions asked by the 
inquiry, which focused on issues such as the changing 
usage of property from office to residential and the effect it 

Page 5



has had on the quality and quantity of new housing, 
including affordable and social housing. 

 Stated that in the view of the City of York Council, the 
Government’s changes have had a negative impact, due 
to the fact that Permitted Development Rights do not allow 
the Council to request any form of contribution for 
affordable housing and that it had allowed a significant 
number of units to be proceed without planning 
permission. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their report 
and stated that he would like more information on what 
steps the Council was taking to aid in the changing usage 
of retail space in the city centre, from large floor plate 
shops to smaller, sub-divided units, including what  the 
Council can aid in the regeneration process.  

 
Resolved: 
 

(i)     That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii)     That the submission of evidence to the Housing, 
Communities and Local Government Committee Inquiry 
into Permitted Development Rights be delegated to the 
Director of Environment, Transport and Planning. 

 
Reason: To enable the Housing, Communities and 
Local Government Committee to receive the City of 
York Council’s submissions to the Inquiry into 
Permitted Development Rights. 

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR A WALLER, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 11.37 am]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

15 June 2021 

 
Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

 
 
UK Community Renewal Fund – York Priority Projects 
 
Summary 

 
1. In the Budget 2021, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced the 

creation of the UK Community Renewal Fund, including a list of 100 
priority areas for the fund, which did not include York.  CYC Executive 
agreed on April 22 2021 to run a call for applications to the UK 
Community Renewal Fund, following the process set out in Annex A.   

2. To enable a call for proposals, a York prospectus was developed (see 
Annex B) and published on the Council website and the call was 
publicised through the local media.  The call closed on 16 May 2021 and 
a total of 15 bids were received. 

3. The Head of Economic Growth convened an assessment panel 
comprising himself, the Head of Corporate Policy and City Partnerships 
and York & North Yorkshire LEP’s Head of Strategy.  The panel 
assessed all applications using the Government’s published assessment 
criteria (see Annex C) and the documents and priorities as set out in the 
York prospectus.  Due diligence on all applicants was undertaken by 
CYC finance and audit staff to provide assurance CYC would be able to 
enter into contract should their applications be approved.  

4. Following this assessment process, 9 projects with a total value of 
£1.93m passed through the gateway criteria and were scored sufficiently 
highly in terms of both strategic fit and deliverability to be suitable for 
inclusion on York’s priority list.  5 are primarily under the “investment for 
business” priority, 2 under “investment in communities and place”, and 
one each under “investment in skills” and “supporting people into 
employment”.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

5. While it is highly unlikely that Government will approve this quantum of 
bids for York, it has been a very a useful exercise in gathering a range of 
proposals from partners which provide a pipeline of projects for any 
future funding calls from government.  All applicants are thanked for the 
time and resources they have applied to making proposals.   

 
Recommendations 
 
6. The Executive Members are asked to:  

 
1) Approve the York priority list of projects and its submission to 

Government 

Reason: To support the York economy and community renewal 

2) Note the time and resources that applicants have applied to making 
proposals and thank them for their commitment to community renewal 
in York. 

Reason: To support the York economy and community renewal  


[...]
funds and of sufficient standing to provide a low risk 
to CYC, who would ultimately be liable should the project fail. 

10. Following selection of York priority projects for submission to 
Government, MHCLG will undertake its own assessment process, and 
Ministers will then select a range of projects to support.  The selection 
process is set out on pages 9 and 10 of Annex B, and it is clear that, for 
non-priority places such as York, only those projects that have a 
combined strategic fit and deliverability score above 80% will have any 
chance of being supported.  York projects would be in Band B as 
described in the Annex, and this document also makes it clear that there 
is no minimum allocation per place, and it is thus entirely possible that no 
York bids will be selected. 

11. Should any York bids be selected, the responsibility for contracting and 
assuring delivery would fall to City of York Council.  We would need to 

Page 9



 

move swiftly to put formal funding agreements into place and establish a 
process for monitoring progress and spend.  The UKCRF Technical Note 
for Lead Authorities states that: 

“As the accountable bodies for UK Community Renewal Fund 
expenditure Lead Authorities are responsible for establishing a funding 
agreement with each local project deliverer. Each project (including 
projects delivered solely or jointly by the Lead Authority) must be 
governed by a funding agreement. It is for the Lead Authority to 
determine the terms of its agreement with project deliverers but Lead 
Authorities must ensure the agreement allows it to discharge its 
responsibilities under the funding agreement that will have been agreed 
between the Lead Authority and the Secretary of State. 

Lead Authorities will be liable for any expenditure the Secretary of State 
determines to be ineligible for UK Community Renewal Fund support. 
Ineligible expenditure will be recovered from the Local Authority. The 
Secretary of State will have no contractual relationship with the project 
deliverer and will not seek to recover funds from them.” 

12. There is thus a clear need to ensure that CYC has full confidence that all 
projects put forward on the Priority List can be delivered as set out, and 
include only spend which is eligible.  There would also be a further call 
on CYC resources should any projects be selected by Government, 
firstly to draw up a legally-enforceable funding agreement for each 
project, and subsequently to manage delivery and financial claims.  
There is scope to include costs of 2% of each approved project to 
support such costs. 

13. In light of the discussion above of the likelihood or not of York projects 
being selected, it is not proposed to develop a model funding agreement 
at this stage.  The costs of such an exercise would only be justified 
should York projects be approved.  In priority places, capacity funding of 
£20k was provided by Government, and this will have been used by 
many to produce such documents.  Should York be successful in 
obtaining funding, we propose to work closely with our colleagues in 
North and West Yorkshire to build on documentation produced through 
their capacity funding. 

Assessment of York bids   

14. A total of 15 bids were received prior to the published deadline.  Three of 
these bids failed to pass the gateway criteria as they would not be 

Page 10



 

complete by 31 March 2022 or were primarily capital projects.  One bid 
was incomplete and thus also failed at gateway stage. 

15. Assessment of applications was undertaken by a team comprising the 
Head of Economic Growth, Head of Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships and YNY LEP Head of Strategy.  The panel scored all 
projects which passed the gateway assessment using the framework 
provided by Government. 

16. As discussed in the paper considered by Executive (Annex A:  

For proposals from non-priority areas such as York, the key gateway 
issue will be that projects would need to b
[...]
d note for CYC Executive 
 
Annex B: UK Community Renewal Fund York Prospectus 
 
Annex C: UK CRF Assessment Criteria 
 

Page 13



 

List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
CRF – UK Community Renewal Fund  

Page 14



Briefing Note: Community Renewal Fund  Economic Growth Team 
 

9th April 2021  1 
 

Annex A 

UK Community Renewal Fund – see prospectus 

Background 

This £220m fund is a one year pilot for new UK Shared Prosperity Fund, which will 

replace EU structural funds and is expected to be a £1.5bn per annum fund available 

from 2023 onwards.  The pilot explores the themes for projects, with a focus on 

innovation in delivery, and the process for application, which is through Mayoral 

Combined Authorities, or Local Authorities where they don’t exist.  A maximum of £3m 

per area is available, and this is expected to be spent by 31 March 2022, with final 

funding decisions being made by Government from July onwards.   

The fund is open to every area, but 100 have been given priority status with £20,000 

of capacity building money to support the local process of calls for projects.  Should 

all 100 priority areas submit lists of £3m of projects, the fund would be oversubscribed 

by £80m. The 268 non-priority places, such as York, that are also eligible to bid are 

expected to deliver this process without the additional funding.  It is not an option to 

simply submit Local Authority bids – the process demands a call for projects, appraisal 

of the responses to calls, and then the development and agreement of a priority list for 

submission. 

The themes for projects will be familiar to anyone with experience in European 

Structural Investment Funds such as ERDF and ESF.  The prospectus is clear that 

Government is looking, however, for innovation in delivery.  The themes are: 

 Investment in skills 

 Investment for local business 

 Investment in communities and place  

 Supporting people into employment  

For each theme, the p
[...]
t 

  

Selection Criteria 

For proposals from non-priority areas such as York, the key gateway issue will be that 

projects would need to be appraised at a minimum of 80% against strategic fit and 

deliverability.  Government will only consider projects in York that are appraised at 

80% or above, and will be monitoring local scoring to ensure that scores are realistic. 

There is a clear need to ensure that any projects which are submitted as a result of 

the call for proposals are sufficiently developed to ensure that they have both strong 

strategic fit and are also clearly deliverable in the 6 month window towards the end of 

2021/22. 

Strategic Fit will be scored against the following: 

1. Level of contribution to local needs articulated in relevant local plans and with 

evidence of local support.  Projects will be appraised against: 

 York and North Yorkshire Devolution Proposal 

 York and North Yorkshire Local Industrial Strategy 

 York Recovery Plan – Business Support and Skills & Employment 1 year 

plans (latter as developed by Skills & Employment Board and approved by 

Cllr Waller at March 2021 Decision Session) 

2. Level of contribution to a national investment priority  

 Investment in skills 

 Investment for business 

 Investment in communities and place 

 Supporting people into employment 

3. The extent of contribution to net zero objectives, as set out at section 3.1.1 of 

the prospectus, or wider environmental considerations (not applicable to 

employment support interventions) 

4. The extent to which the project can inform the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

through transferable learning or opportunity to scale up for local partners and 

UK government. 

5. The extent to which the project demonstrates innovation in service delivery. 

 

Deliverability will be scored against: 

ANNEX APage 17



Briefing Note: Community Renewal Fund  Economic Growth Team 
 

9th April 2021  4 
 

1. That it can be delivered as proposed b
[...]
ces to prepare for the introduction of the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund in 2022. 

 

City of York Council has been designated as a lead authority by the UK Government. 

As a lead authority, City of York Council is responsible for: 

 issuing this invitation 

 receiving bids 

 selecting the bids that will be sent to UK Government for consideration 

 paying grants to successful projects and managing their performance 

 

Full details of the role of lead authorities can be found in the UK Community 

Renewal Fund Prospectus. 

 

ANNEX BPage 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-community-renewal-fund-prospectus


3 
 

  
 
 

What type of bids are we looking for? 
  
 Projects must deliver activity that is line with the UK Community Renewal Fund 

Prospectus and align with at least one of these investment priorities: 

 Investment in skills 

 Investment for local business 

 Investment in communities and place 

 Supporting people into employment 

 

There are no financial allocations to these priorities.  

 

The UK Government anticipates supporting a range of projects by theme and size, 

but applicants are encouraged to maximise impact and deliverability through larger 

projects (£500,000+) where this is possible.  For City of York Council, projects 

should be of a minimum value of £100,000. 

 

As 90% of funding available through the UK Community Renewal Fund is revenue 

funding and only available in 2021/22, projects should be predominantly, or 

exclusively revenue based. Projects that focus predominantly on the construction or 

major refurbishment of buildings, the purchase of land or the purchase of large 

pieces of equipment will not be supported.  

 

 Local Priorities  
  

In selecting the bids that will be forwarded to the UK Government for consideration 
City of York Council will prioritise the bids that have the greatest potential to deliver 
against key local growth priorities.  
 
Our local priorities in the areas l
[...]
yment support) 
b. Ensuring a balanced spread of approved projects across Northern Ireland 
c. Where no distinction can be made between two or more projects on the basis of the combined score, Ministers can make 

decisions between projects based on which they consider the best value for money in delivering the objectives of the 
programme. 

  
3. Applicants should note that this is a competitive process and there is no minimum amount available per place. Where bids 

do not meet the criteria described above, they will not be supported.   
 

4. Projects can be of any value up to the total allocation of £11 million for Northern Ireland. However, applicants should note 
that this is a competitive process, and the UK government will be looking to select a portfolio of different size projects, 
covering a range of themes and geographies, subject to the volume and quality of proposals received. 

 
5. We recognise the importance of not only meeting our legal obligations under the Equality Act 2010 but also giving due 

regard to the additional equalities considerations that apply in Northern Ireland. 

ANNEX C
P

age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 West Offices Instructions for Committee Meetings Protocol
	2 Minutes
	4 UK Community Renewal Fund – York Priority list
	Annex A - UKCRF Note to Executive
	Annex B - UKCRF York Prospectus
	Annex C - UKCRF Assessment Criteria






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 15 June 2021 

Present Councillors Waller (Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning) and 
Smalley (Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities) 

 This meeting was held in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Communities (for Agenda Item 4, UK 
Community Renewal Fund – York Priority 
List) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 

April 2021 be approved as a correct record and that 
those minutes, including the minutes that had been 
previously approved remotely since 23 March 2020, 
be signed by the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme but that the Executive 
Members had received a written representation in relation to 
information provided within the agenda, which resolved in 
Annex D being published as a supplement. 
 
 
 
 



4. UK Community Renewal Fund – York Priority List  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities, considered a report that provided details on the 
York priority list of projects for the City of York Council’s 
application to the UK Community Renewal Fund. 
 
The Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration was in 
attendance to provide an update and answer any questions. 
 
The Director noted the report and annexes and highlighted the 
process of applications and constraints that had been dictated 
by Government.  During discussion of the item, the Director 
stated that: 

 The fund was open to every area but 100 have been given 
priority status with £20,000 of capacity building money to 
support the local process of calls for projects. Should all 
100 priority areas receive £3m of funding, the fund would 
be oversubscribed by £80m. The other 268 non-priority 
places, such as York, were expected to deliver this 
process without the additional funding.  

 The themes for projects defined by Government included: 
 Investment in skills 
 Investment for local businesses 
 Investment in communities and place 
 Supporting people into employment 

 Officers received a total of 15 applications, as highlighted 
within the supplementary Annex D. Six bids failed to meet 
the defined criteria, the remaining nine projects all met the 
required threshold and if agreed, would be submitted to 
Government.     

 As part of the grant process the Ministry for Housing and 
Communities and Local Government set out a privacy 
notice that was published with the proposals. It was a 
competitive process and the Council were constrained 
within the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
requirements to not confirm anything other than the name 
of the applicant and the value of the bid. 

 Although the Community Renewal Fund grant assessment 
criteria did not particularly support community renewal or 
social exclusion, these areas would still be supported 
through various other funding streams and additional 
resource grants for small businesses. 



 Current and future Government funding rounds were 
coming forward with incredibly short turnaround times for 
submission and for the spend deadlines within it. In order 
to be successful in securing additional capital and revenue 
funding, up and ready business cases were required and 
officers would be moving this forward through the levelling 
up funding proposals as well as considering ways to 
support community groups in undertaking their bids ready 
for submission. 

  
During discussion the Executive Members noted: 
 

 The importance to ensure all establishments and 
organisations were aware of and fully understood the 
capacity to respond to the various funding schemes. 

 The importance of advanced work to ensure bids were 
ready for future funding streams. 

 That officers had limited time to get this scheme together 
and to work with applicants. The Executive Members 
expressed their appreciation to all involved for turning this 
scheme around so quickly. 

 That the Head of Economic Growth convened an 
assessment panel comprising himself, the Head of 
Corporate Policy and City Partnerships and York & North 
Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnerships Head of Strategy 
to consider the 15 applications received. 

 That 9 applications had been chosen to take forward and 
although it was highly likely that Government would 
approve this scale of bids for York, it had been a very 
useful exercise in gathering a range of proposals from 
partners which provide a pipeline of projects for any future 
funding calls from Government. 

 
The Executive Members agreed the recommendations within 
the report and included a further two to ensure that project 
applications were ready for when new funding streams were 
made available. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i.      That the York priority list of projects and its submission 
to Government be approved. 

 
 



ii.      That the time and resources that applicants have 
applied to making proposals be noted and that the 
applicants be thanked for their commitment to 
community renewal in York. 

 
iii.      That officers be requested to prepare an update on 

utilisation of the Inclusive Growth Fund, and 
development of the Skills Strategy. 

 
iv.     That officers be requested to develop a local York 

strategy to develop a pipeline of projects with partners 
to support the economic recovery amongst those 
hardest hit by Covid as part of the consultation on the 
Economic Strategy. 
 

Reason: To support the York economy and community renewal. 
 

5. Chair's Comments  
 
Following the most recent Government announcement, the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 
enquired about the support available for businesses during the 
four week delay to the roadmap. The Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration confirmed that funding through the 
additional restrictions grant was expected to be received from 
central Government soon. Depending on the funding level 
received, the Council would be able to further commit to 
supporting businesses that were eligible for grant support for the 
remainder of the roadmap. The Executive Member also noted 
that a report would be considered by Executive on 24 June 
2021. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 5.50pm]. 


